Meeting of the Board of Health St. Joseph County Department of Health 8th Floor, County-City Building Boardroom

October 3, 2023 4:30 p.m.

Join Zoom Meeting

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88489431764?pwd=lwkFN8bN5r0GUP6QdbbHPClrwWP3q6.1

Dial in - +1 312 626 6799 | Meeting ID: 884 8943 1764 | Passcode: 009326

- I. CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL
- II. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA
 - A. It is recommended the Board of Health members adopt the agenda for October 3, 2023.
- III. NEW BUSINESS:

23-78 Discussion and Vote – 2023 Fee Schedule – Nursing COVID (6 months - 4 Years) – New Fee COVID (5-11 Years) – New Fee COVID (12+ Years) – New Fee RSV vaccine – New Fee

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT: (3 Minute Limit)

The following statement provides guidance for the public comment portion of the meeting, as well as the expected decorum for all conversations during the meeting.

At regular meetings, the public is invited to address the Board for three minutes regarding items posted or not posted on the agenda. Individuals may only speak once during this section of the agenda. Speakers shall properly identify themselves by stating their name and address for the record. Personnel issues are not to be addressed during open sessions of the Board of Health. The Board President may interrupt, warn, or terminate a person's statement if the statement becomes personally directed, abusive, obscene, or inflammatory.

Public comment may be given in person. Input from the public can also be sent to the Board by mail or email via the St. Joseph County Department of Health.

V. TIME AND PLACE OF NEXT REGULAR MEETING:

October 18, 2023 - 4:30 p.m. -4th Floor Council Chambers.

VI. ADJOURNMENT

JOSEPH COUNTY

St. Joseph County Department of Health "Promoting physical and mental health and facilitating the prevention of disease, injury and disability for all St. Joseph County residents"

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Prevent. Promote. Protect.		
September 26, 2023		
St. Joseph County Board of Health County City Building, 8 th Floor South Bend, IN 46601		
Members of the Board of Health,		
The Department of Health would like your support on the proposed fees for the Nursing Unit.		
Item: Covid (6 months - 4yrs) Current Fee: \$0 each Proposed Fee: \$200.00 /dose Justification: To place on the current 2023-2024 fee schedule to provide private insurance coverage.		
Item: Covid (5-11 years) Current Fee: \$0 each Proposed Fee: \$100.00 /dose Justification: To place on the current 2023-2024 fee schedule to provide private insurance coverage.		
Item: Covid (12+ years) Current Fee: \$0each Proposed Fee: \$140.00 /dose Justification: To place on the current 2023-2024 fee schedule to provide private insurance coverage.		
Item: RSV vaccine Current Fee: \$0.00 Proposed Fee: \$290.00 /dose Justification: We would like to offer this service at the St. Joseph County Department of Health for pregnant women 32-36 weeks and older adults with comorbities for protection during the Respiratory illness season.		
If you have any questions, I can be reached at 574-235-9750 Ext. 7902.		
Thank you for your consideration of our request.		
Diana Purushotham, MD Health Officer		
DP:jp:jsp		
APPROVED DENIED		
This 3rd Day of October, 2023 by a vote of (Aye) (Nay) Abstain		
John W. Linn. P.E. President, Board of Health Michelle Migliore, DO Vice President, Board of Health		

227 W. Jefferson Blvd. | 8th Fl. | South Bend, IN 46601 P: (574) 235-9750 | F: (574) 235-9960

ST. JOSEPH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Prevent. Promote. Protect.

St. Joseph County Department of Health "Promoting physical and mental health and facilitating the prevention of disease, injury and disability for all St. Joseph County residents"

October 2, 2023	
St. Joseph County Board of Health County City Building, 8 th Floor South Bend, IN 46601	
Members of the Board of Health,	
The Department of Health would like your suppor	t on the proposed fees for the Nursing Unit.
Item: RSV Monoclonal Antibody for children Current Fee: \$0 Justification: To help prevent at risk infants and to Season.	Proposed Fee: \$520.00 oddlers hospitalization during the RSV/Respiratory
If you have any questions, I can be reached at 574	-235-9750 Ext. 7902.
Thank you for your consideration of our request.	
Sincerely,	
D-1/	
Diana Purushotham, MD Health Officer	
DP:jp:jsp	
APPROVED DENIED	
This 18th Day of October, 2023 by a vote of (Aye	e) to (Nay) Abstain
John W. Linn. P.E. President, Board of Health	Michelle Migliore, DO Vice President, Board of Health
President, Board of Health	Vice President, Board of Health

227 W. Jefferson Blvd. | 8th Fl. | South Bend, IN 46601 P: (574) 235-9750 | F: (574) 235-9960